



No. 09-1425

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK,

PETITIONER,

v.

DARRELL WILLIAMS, EFRAIN HERNANDEZ,
CRAIG LEWIS, AND EDWIN RODRIGUEZ,

RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK*

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.

District Attorney

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN*

General Counsel

HILARY HASSLER

Chief of Appeals

DAVID M. COHN

Senior Appellate Counsel

MARTIN J. FONCELLO

Assistant District Attorney

New York County District Attorney's Office
One Hogan Place
New York, New York 10013
(212) 335-9775
halliganc@dany.nyc.gov

* Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
I. Courts nationwide are in fact divided over whether the Double Jeopardy Clause limits a court's authority to correct an illegally-lenient sentence	3
II. The decision below cannot be squared with this Court's precedents defining the scope of the Double Jeopardy Clause	5
III. The decision below provides an excellent opportunity for this Court to resolve the application of the Double Jeopardy Clause to illegally-lenient sentences.	9
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Breest v. Helgemoe, 579 F.2d 95 (1st Cir. 1978)..... 3

Bozza v. United States, 330 U.S. 160 (1947) 2, 4, 7-8, 10

Dolan v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010)..... 10

Monge v. California, 524 U.S. 721 (1998)..... 2, 4, 7-9

North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711 (1969) 2, 7-8

United States v. DiFrancesco, 449 U.S. 117 (1980)..... 2, 4-7, 10

United States v. Fogel, 829 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4-5

United States v. Hawthorne, 806 F.2d 493 (3^d Cir. 1986) 3

United States v. Kenyon, 519 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 3

STATE CASES

City of Chicago v. Roman, 705 N.E.2d 81 (Ill. 1998) 4

Commonwealth v. Jones, 554 A.2d 50 (Pa. 1989) 4

State v. Calmes, 632 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 2001) 4

State v. Powers, 742 P.2d 792 (Ariz. 1987)..... 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3576 6
